Blind Brook-Rye UFSD

S44,700,000 Capital Fund Project
Agreed-Upon Procedures (AUP)

Presented By:

}
ermmn onme O EFPRGROUP.

Tom Smith, CPA, Director . .
Certified Public Accountants



Bond Overview

Board of Education authorized a bond up to $44,700,000 on October 17, 2017.
Bond issued for $44,665,000 on October 15, 2019.
Remaining $35,000 was funded by the District.
Bond issued for three projects (collectively “the project”):
— Ridge Street School
— High School/Middle School
— Enrichment Center
Actual expenditures for the project will exceed the bond proceeds.

D(EFPRGROUP;

Certified Public Accountants



Agreed-Upon Procedures (AUP)

The Board of Education and the Audit Committee requested that EFPR Group, CPAs, perform an
AUP engagement, in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants.

The starting point of the AUP engagement was the Schedule of Project Finances as of October 8,
2021, as prepared by the District consultant.

The AUP engagement was designed to trace expenditures and other activity on the Schedule of
Project Finances, to determine that those items were properly supported.

The AUP engagement was not designed to identify what went wrong from a construction
perspective or to find any sort of fault.

The AUP engagement was also not designed to provide an opinion or conclusion about the
information included on the Schedule of Project Finances. lal
OEFPRcrOLP:

Certified Public Accountants



AUP Procedures

Agreed contracts including change orders and settlement agreements to supporting documentation.
Agreed contract and retainage balances to supporting documentation.

Agreed allowances and credits to supporting documentation.

Compared expenditures incurred per vendor balances with those in the financial system.

Agreed expenditures to determine that they have the proper supporting documentation, including proper
approval and payment agrees to contractual and invoiced terms.

Communicate with external parties including contractors.

Confirmations were sent to all contractors on the projects, requesting that they report contract and change order
amounts, expected additional change orders and timelines. Confirmation response was poor and most
contractors chose not to respond. The intended purpose of the confirmations was to estimate the total cost of
the projects as it will be in excess of the bond amount.

Prepare a schedule of estimated project costs using the confirmation responses and the estimates made by the
District consultant.

No material issues were noted.

D(EFPRGROUP;

Certified Public Accountants




Schedule of Costs to Date and Estimated Total Costs
As of October 8, 2021

Unaudited
Unaudited Estimated Total
Construction Costs to Future Estimated
Project Date Costs Costs
Ridge Street
School $32,619,596 9,590,917 42,210,513
High School/
Middle School 5,796,908 92,121 5,889,029
Enrichment Center General Construction
& Incidentals 337,241 - 337,241
Unallocated Architecture &
Construction Manager - 920,313 920,313
$38,753,745 10,603,351 49,357,096
Excess (deficit) (4,657,096)
October 2017 bond authorization $44 700,000 EFPRGROUP

Certified Public Accountants



6

																								Schedule B

		BLIND BROOK-RYE UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

		Schedule of Estimated Future Costs

		As of October 8, 2021



												Unaudited

								Description of				Estimated

				Construction				Work to be				Future								Confirmation				Confirmation

				Project				Performed				Costs				Total				Sent				Received



				Ridge Street				General Construction (1)				$   6,424,761								Yes				No

				School				Mechanical (2)				341,329								Yes				No

								Plumbing				268,563								Yes				Yes

								Electrical 				1,444,852								Yes				Yes

								Incidentals (3)				940,052								No				N/A

								General Construction (8)				22,360								No				N/A

								Electrical (9)				149,000				9,590,917				No				N/A



				High School/				General Construction (4)				63,282								Yes				No

				Middle School				Mechanical				2,970								Yes				Yes

								Plumbing				-								Yes				Yes

								Electrical (5)				25,869				92,121				Yes				No



				Enrichment Center				Completed				-				-				No				N/A



				Unallocated (7)				Architecture				377,711								Yes				Yes

								Construction Manager (6)				542,602				920,313				Yes				Yes



				Total												$   10,603,351



				The above estimated costs are based off the schedule of project finances unless noted above that a confirmation was received, in which this estimated cost is based off of the vendors' estimates.  Unaudited future costs above are the costs to complete which consist of contractual and change order balances.



		(1)		A confirmation was sent to Niram, Inc. but was not returned.  The amount was estimated by the District's consultant as contract balance to complete plus 7% of contract balance to complete.  Consultant added note this may need to increase to 10%.  For the balance above, 7% was used.



		(2)		A confirmation was sent to Clean Air Quality Service, Inc. but not returned.  The amount was estimated by the District's consultant as contract balance to complete plus 10% of contract balance to complete.



		(3)		The amount was estimated by the District's consultant.  Incidentals include furniture and equipment, administrative, insurance, legal, testing and inspection costs.



		(4)		A confirmation was sent to Bertussi Contracting, Inc. but not returned.  The amount was estimated by the District's consultant as contract balance plus an additional $15,000.



		(5)		A confirmation was sent to Talt Electric but not returned.  The amount was estimated by the District's consultant as contract balance.



		(6)		SCC Construction Management Group estimated cost based on a range to complete of 9-11 months which would be June 2022 and August 2022, respectively.  Above reflects the 11 month amount.  Had 9 months been used this cost would have been $446,438.  The District is not in agreement with these numbers.



		(7)		Construction Manager and Architecture costs to date were allocated by construction project by the District's consultant on the schedule of project finances.  The estimated future costs of this work was determined by confirmations sent to the vendors.  The vendors did not allocate between construction projects and therefore these future costs are classified as unallocated.  It is presumed that a majority of these costs will be related to the Ridge Street School project.  The District is not in agreement with these numbers.



		(8)		Per District's consultant cost is to Acocella "for paving of walking path required by SED inspection."  Updated information obtained November 5, 2021.



		(9)		Per District's consultant cost is to Gemba "for furnishing and installing new RSS PA system."  Updated information obtained November 5, 2021.  The District is not in agreement with these numbers.





		6





7

																																Schedule C

		BLIND BROOK-RYE UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

		Schedule of Costs to Date and Estimated Total Costs

		As of October 8, 2021



																Unaudited								Original				Change				Revised

												Unaudited				Estimated Future				Total				Contract				Orders				Contract

		Construction						Description				Costs to				Costs from 				Estimated				Original				Change in 				Revised

		Project						of Work				Date				Schedule B				Costs				Budget				Estimate				Budget



		Ridge Street						General Construction 				$   20,182,235				6,424,761				26,606,996				23,701,000				2,485,685				26,186,685

		School						Mechanical				4,073,468				341,329				4,414,797				2,975,000				1,408,767				4,383,767

								Plumbing				1,701,787				268,563				1,970,350				1,759,000				238,092				1,997,092

								Electrical				2,689,806				1,444,852				4,134,658				3,535,000				445,589				3,980,589

								Incidentals				734,335				940,052				1,674,387				2,422,221				(1,225,033)				1,197,188

								Architecture				1,968,092				-				1,968,092				1,798,231				169,861				1,968,092

								Construction Manager				1,269,873				-				1,269,873				1,014,869				255,004				1,269,873

								General Construction 				-				22,360				22,360				-				22,360				22,360

								Electrical (4)				-				149,000				149,000				-				149,000				149,000



												32,619,596				9,590,917				42,210,513				37,205,321				3,949,325				41,154,646



		High School/						General Construction 				4,016,052				63,282				4,079,334				3,670,388				393,947				4,064,335

		Middle School						Mechanical				272,800				2,970				275,770				273,000				10,628				283,628

								Plumbing				219,780				-				219,780				233,000				665				233,665

								Electrical				770,100				25,869				795,969				774,000				21,969				795,969

								Incidentals				145,856				-				145,856				267,500				(121,644)				145,856

								Architecture				206,648				-				206,648				199,803				6,844				206,647

								Construction Manager				165,672				-				165,672				343,560				(177,888)				165,672



												5,796,908				92,121				5,889,029				5,761,251				134,521				5,895,772



		Enrichment Center						General Construction 				335,352				-				335,352				324,300				11,052				335,352

								Incidentals				1,889				-				1,889				-				-				-



												337,241				-				337,241				324,300				11,052				335,352



		Unallocated						Architecture				-				377,711				377,711				-				-				-

		(2)						Construction Manager (4)				-				542,602				542,602				-				-				-



												-				920,313				920,313				-				-				-



												$   38,753,745				10,603,351				49,357,096				43,290,872				4,094,898				47,385,770



				Excess (deficit)																(4,657,096)				1,409,128								(2,685,770)



				October 2017 bond authorization																$   44,700,000				44,700,000								44,700,000



		(1)		The above unaudited cost to date, original contract, change orders and revised contract amounts are based off of the schedule of project finances prepared by the District's consultants.  



		(2)		Construction Manager and Architecture costs to date were allocated by construction project by the District's consultant on the schedule of project finances.  The estimated future costs of this work was determined by confirmations sent to the vendors.  The vendors did not allocate between construction projects and therefore these future costs are classified as unallocated.  It is presumed that a majority of these costs will be related to the Ridge Street School project.  The District is not in agreement with these numbers.



		(3)		Incidentals include furniture and equipment, administrative, insurance, legal, testing and inspection costs.



		(4)		The District is not in agreement with these numbers.



		7





7 powerpoint



																Unaudited

												Unaudited				Estimated				Total

		Construction										Costs to				Future				Estimated

		Project										Date				Costs				Costs



		Ridge Street

		School										$   32,619,596				9,590,917				42,210,513



		High School/

		Middle School										5,796,908				92,121				5,889,029



		Enrichment Center						General Construction 

								& Incidentals				337,241				-				337,241





		Unallocated						Architecture &

								Construction Manager				-				920,313				920,313



												$   38,753,745				10,603,351				49,357,096



				Excess (deficit)																(4,657,096)



				October 2017 bond authorization																$   44,700,000








	Slide Number 1
	Bond Overview
	Agreed-Upon Procedures (AUP)
	AUP Procedures
	Schedule of Costs to Date and Estimated Total Costs�As of October 8, 2021

